
ABABABAB    
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

TUESDAY 14 JULY 2009 
7.00 PM 
 
Bourges and Viersen Rooms  
Town Hall  
Peterborough 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration.  
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 March 2009 
 

1 - 4 

4. New Dental Initiatives 
 

5 - 34 

 To receive a report and presentation from NHS Peterborough on new dental 
initiatives. 
 

 

5. Hospital Complaints Process 
 

35 - 50 

 To scrutinise the complaints process of the Peterborough and Stamford 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

 

6. Swine Flu 
 

51 - 54 

 To receive a report on the national and local situation and update the 
Commission on action being taken. 
 

 

7. Peterborough Safeguarding Adults Report - February 2009 to May 2009 
 

55 - 60 

 To consider the latest quarterly report. 
 

 

8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

61 - 76 

 To consider the latest version of the Forward Plan. 
 

 

9. Work Programme 
 

77 - 80 

 To approve the Commission’s current work programme 
 

 

Public Document Pack



10. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Tuesday 8 September 2009 in the Bourges and Viersen Rooms. 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Lindsay Tomlinson on 01733 452238 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding during the meeting you should vacate the building by way of the 
nearest escape route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle 
will assume overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable 
this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: B Rush (Chairman), M Burton (Vice-Chairman), D Fower, P Nash, J Peach and 
K Sharp 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: D Harrington, W Trueman and R Dobbs 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Lindsay Tomlinson by telephone -
01733 452238 or by email – lindsay.tomlinson@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

 
 



ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL 
HELD ON  

TUESDAY 31 MARCH 2009 IN THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 

Present: Councillors  Rush (Chairman), C Burton (Vice-Chairman), Benton,  
Goodwin, Holdich and Sharp  
 

Also Present: Councillor Diane Lamb 
 

Officers Present: Angela Bailey, Chief Executive, NHS Peterborough 
Maureen Phillips, Assistant Director, Family and Communities 
Jo Melvin, Teenage Pregnancy Adviser 
Ruth Griffiths, Lawyer 
Nik Patten, Peterborough & Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Pigg, Peterborough & Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Mark Bush, Peterborough & Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Angela Broekhuizen, Peterborough & Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Dr Rupert Bankart, 3Well Medical 
Rob Longhurst, 3Well Medical 
Louise Tyers, Performance Scrutiny Manager 
Lindsay Tomlinson, Senior Governance Officer 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 February 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2009 were approved subject to the minutes 
being amended to show Councillor Dobbs in attendance rather than Councillor Goodwin. 
 

4.  New Primary Care Centre 
 
The Panel received a presentation from representatives of 3Well Medical on the proposed 
new primary care centre at Alma 
[...]
 

• There are many services already being provided such as school based sexual 
health education. We have a specialist nurse in post to deal with young people 
who have already gone through pregnancy. We are waiting to appoint to an NHS 
post to provide a contraceptive nurse to encourage access to long term 
contraception. All our providers are specially trained. We want to make sure we 
make services available to the most vulnerable people.  

• What is being done to ensure that young people who have been excluded from 
school are being monitored? 

• We have good tracking and follow-up rates. The number involved is very low. 

• Is support given to parents and grandparents? 

• They are a key strand to the strategy. We need to empower parents to feel 
confident and comfortable talking to their children about these issues. 

• How will you tackle those young people who think that having a baby will help 
them to sort out their lives? 

• We have developed the service around them. We need to show them that 
perception is different from reality and we need to educate them about the 
realities. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

3



7. Feedback and Update Report  
 
The Panel received updates on the following: 
 

• Annual Health Check Submissions 

• Budget 2009/10 – Out of Area Placements 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 

8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Panel received the Council’s Forward Plan which outlined forthcoming Executive 
Decisions for the period April to July 2009.  
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 9.20pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

4



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 4 

14 July 2009 Public Report 
 

Report of the Peterborough Primary Care Trust 
 
Report Author – Jane Freeman  
Contact Details – jane.freeman@peterboroughpct.nhs.uk 
 
 

NEW DENTAL INTIATIVES 
 
MINOR ORAL SURGERY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
1. PURPOSE 


[...]
fer 
patients to the Pilot service resulted in their referrals being more complete as regards 
administrative and clinical details of the patient. Its findings supported a report that was taken to 
the Professional Executive Committee and Board of NHS Peterborough in which it was proposed 
that a primary care Minor Oral Surgery Service be procured for the population of Peterborough.  
 
This report was approved by the Board in January 2009 and the procurement process was 
initiated. The Pilot Service operating at PDAC has been extended until March 2010 to ensure 
ongoing patient care whilst the new Service is procured. 
 
An engagement exercise is taking place between January and July 2009 with a wide range of 

5



stakeholders  
 
The aim/purpose of this strategy is therefore: 
 

• To ensure that the PCT meets its statutory duty in relation to Section 242 of the National 
Health Service Act of 2006. 

• To ensure communication and engagement is integral to decision making regarding the 
future development of the Minor Oral Surgery Service 

• To ensure that all communication and involvement material is consistent, accurate and 
timely. 

• To ensure that all communication material is designed for the intended audience in line 
with the PPCT Producing Information for the Public policy. 

 
The purpose of this strategy is to support this process and explain how identified stakeholders 
will be consulted. 
 

1. Communication engagement and involvement objectives 
 

• To ensure that key stakeholders, partners, and staff are kept fully up-to-date and have 
the opportunity to be involved in the Minor Oral Surgery Service 

• To manage, through engagement, expectations of stakeholders, partners and staff in the 
relation to the Minor Oral Surgery Service 

• To reduce the risk of misinformation. 
 

2. Stakeholders 
 
A stakeholder mapping exercise was conducted against the following chart developed by 
Johnson, G, Scholes, and K Whittington (2005).  
 
The chart map
[...]
 re the 
procurement process. 

AC JF 10th June 09 pending 

 

Approaches Organiser Lead Details/frequency Status 

Staff at Paston Health Centre 

Meeting with KR 
regarding potential use 
of dental suite at Paston 
Health Centre 

JF JF 19th May 09  

     

 

Approaches Organiser Lead Details/frequency Status 

Dental Commissioning Leads in neighbouring PCTs 

Email contact, ongoing, 
with dental 
commissioning leads in 
neighbouring PCTs to 
ascertain if interested in 
procuring MOS service 

JF JF 10th February 09 – April 09  

Invitation to dental 
commissioning leads of 
Cambs. and Northants to 
attend Market event 

JF SS/JF 1st May 09 ongoing 

 

Involve – ensure stakeholders are involved 
 

Approaches Organiser Lead Details/frequency Status 

15



Citizens Advice Bureau 

     

     

 

Approaches Organiser Lead Details/frequency Status 

City Care Centre/Alma Road 

     

     

 

Inform – ensure stakeholders are aware 
 
Approaches Organiser Lead Details/frequency Status 

East of England SHA 

     

     

 
Approaches Organiser Lead Details/frequency Status 

Wider Population of Peterborough 

     

     

     

 
 
 

Approaches Organiser Lead Details/frequency Status 

Local Media 

     

     

 

Approaches Organiser Lead Details/frequency Status 

Pharmacists 

     

     

 

Approaches Organiser Lead Details/frequency Status 

NHS Choices Website  

     

     

 

Approaches Organiser Lead Details/frequency Status 

Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust 

     

     

 
 
Abbreviation Key  
JF – Jane Freeman, Dental Project Lead, NHS Peterborough 
BG – Barbara Groves, Company Secretary, NHS Peterborough 
JLC – Jane Coulson, Stakeholder Engagement Co-ordinator, NHS Peterborough 
LT – Louise Tyers,            – Peterborough City Council 
CL – Carol Leadbetter,                 – Peterborough LINk 
LH – Liz Hurst, Localities Secretary, NHS Peterborough 
SS – Sarah Shuttlewood, Director, NHS Peterborough 

[...]

a
te
 a
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 
fu
n
d
in
g
 t
o
 r
e
d
u
c
e
 i
m
m
e
d
ia
te
 

w
a
it
in
g
 l
is
t 
fo
r 
P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
 p
a
ti
e
n
ts

•
Im
p
le
m
e
n
t 
1
8
 w
e
e
k
s
 b
y
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
1
.

•
R
e
tu
rn
 r
e
fe
rr
a
ls
 f
ro
m
 o
th
e
r 
P
C
T
’s
 w
h
e
re
 

n
u
m
b
e
rs
 e
x
c
e
e
d
 2
0
0
4
 h
is
to
ri
c
a
l 
a
g
re
e
m
e
n
t.

33



T
h
a
n
k
 y
o
u

A
n
y
 Q
u
e
s
ti
o
n
s
 ?

34



Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

14 July 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Director of Nursing, Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 
Report Author –  Jane Pigg, Company Secretary 

Lesley Crosby, Assistant Director Patient and Public Experience 
Contact Details –  01733 874174, jane.pigg@pbh-tr.nhs.uk 

01744 874040, lesley.crosby@pbh-tr.nhs.uk  
 

HOSPITAL COMPLAINTS PROCESS 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
Members of the Committee have expressed an interest in the process of complaints 
management within the Trust.  To assist further discussion of the Trust’s Complaint Policy is 
attached. 
 
A presentation will also be given on the complaints process and issues. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Commission is asked to review the information provided and to provide questions as 
appropriate. 

  
3. BACKGROUND 

 
As above 

  
4. CONSULTATION 

 
Not relevant for consultation 

  
5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
  
6. APPENDICES 

 
 Appendix 1: Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Complaint Policy 

 
 
 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Complaints Policy  
Central Index No: April 2009 Page 1 of 14 

 
Complaint Policy 

1. Introduction 

 
In April 2009 the NHS Complaints Procedure was amended.  The Secretary of State for 
Health approved the new regulations and they went before Parliament and were cited 
as the National Health Service (Complaints) Regulations and came into force on 1
[...]
aints Policy  
Central Index No: April 2009 Page 7 of 14 

represented by their managers, for example, in the case of nursing staff 
the Manager for the area will attend and for medical staff the Consultant 
will attend.  

n) These meetings will be chaired by the relevant General Manager and the 
Complaints Manager will ensure an accurate record of the meeting is 
taken. 

 
o) The Complaints Manager may, in any case where they think it would be 

appropriate to do so and with the agreement of the complainant, make 
arrangements for conciliation, mediation or other assistance for the 
purposes of resolving the complaint. 

 
A flow chart detailing time limits and the Local Resolution stage is attached 
(Appendix 3). 

 

11. Role of the Health Service Commissioner (Ombudsman) 

 
The Health Service Commissioner (Ombudsman) will be able to investigate clinical and 
non-clinical complaints.  The Ombudsman will only investigate complaints made by or 
on behalf of individuals who claim to have suffered hardship or injustice as a result of 
the failure of a service. 
 
Staff employed by the Trust now have a right to complain to the Ombudsman if they 
feel they have suffered hardship or injustice through the complaints procedure.  They 
will be expected to have gone through established local grievance procedures prior to 
contacting the Ombudsman.  This does not apply to any disciplinary matters, related or 
unrelated to the complaints procedure. 

 

12. Patient confidentiality 

 
Complaint documentation must not be filed in the patients’ medical records. This is to 
ensure that the patient receives impartial treatment in the future and will prevent 
discrimination from occurring. 
 
Care must be taken at all times during the complaints procedure to ensure that any 
information disclosed about the patient only relates to the episode of treatment 
complained about.  The patient must be made aware, that their personal details will be 
disclosed to all personnel involved 
[...]
nts the Trust has been informed have been 
referred to: 

i) The Parliamentary Health Service Ombudsman  

ii) The Local Commissioner 

d) summarise 

i) The complaint received 

ii) Any matters of general importance arising from the complaint or how it 
has been handled 

iii) Any matters where actions have been taken  

 

NHSLA require that we regularly monitor compliance of practice against process. The 
table below outlines how this will be achieved in relation to the Complaints Policy 

 

Process to be 

monitored 

How will 

compliance 

with the 

outlined 

process be 

monitored? 

Frequency By who? 

 

If compliance gaps have been 

identified, who is responsible for 

creating an action plan, and 

ensuring implementation of 

required changes? 

 

Duty against 
Statutory 
requirements, 
complaints 
management 
process including 
internal & external 
communications & 
collaborations with 
other bodies, 
procedure to 
prevent 
discrimination on 
those who have 
raised complaints 
and  process by 

Through the 
Complaints, 
Litigation, 
Adverse 
Event and 
PALS Report 

Quarterly 

Assistant 
Director – 
Patient and 
Public 
Experience 
and Clinical 
Governance 
Committee 

Assistant Director – Patient and 
Public Experience and CBU General 
Managers / Clinical Leads 

45



 

Complaints Policy  
Central Index No: April 2009 Page 10 of 14 

which the 
organisation aims 
to make changes 
as a result of 
formal complaints 

 

17. Publicity 

The Trust will publicise its complaints arrangements and will undertake training for staff 
in the Complaints Procedure.  
 
The Trust will provide leaflets for patients wishing to complain advising them of how to 
contact the complaints manager and outlining the process involved when a complaint is 
made. 
 
These should be available on all wards / departments in the leaflet racks and a 
laminated copy has been distributed to all areas for display to the patients and the 
public. 
 
This leaflet can be found on the Trusts intranet via the Patient and Public Experience 
site. A copy is also attached (Appendix 4)  
 
The Trust will also make available to patients the Parliamentary Health Service 
Ombudsman booklet and the POhWER leaflet. These can be obtained from the 
complaints department on ext. 4234. 

 

18. Staff training 

 
A representative from each ward / department (ideally the Ward Manager) will be 
required to attend training on the new Complaints Procedure. It is then the responsibility 
of the Manager to ensure that the information is cascaded to other staff.  A copy of the 
Complaints Procedure is available on the Trusts intranet and staff are encouraged to 
keep a copy in the ward / department.  
 
All new staff will attend training on the Complaints Procedure at Induction. A copy of the 
Trust Complaints Procedure will be made available to all medical staff at Induction.  
 
A discussion will also take place with all new Consultant appointments, during their 
induction, on the procedure.  

 
Author: Samantha Wright, Complaints Manager & Lesley Crosby, Assistant 

Director Patient and Public Experience 
Date:    19 May 2009  
Date for Review:  19 May 2012 
Endorsed by:  Clinical Governance Committee. 

46



 

Complaints Policy  
Central Index No: April 2009 Page 11 of 14 

Appendix 1 

 

 
 

VERBAL COMPLAINT 
 

PATIENT DETAILS: 
 

Name 

 

 
Address 

 

 

 

Hospitals 

Number 

 Department or 

Ward 

 

 

COMPLAINANT DETAILS: 

 

Name 

 

 
Address 

 

 

 

Telephone 

Number 

 Relationship to 

Patient 

 

 

SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT (include agreed actions) 

 

 
 

 
Is the patient aware of the complaint? Yes  /  No 
 
Staff Member who received complaint: ……………………… Date: …………………..  
 

Please send completed form to Complaints Department, Patient & Public Experience or if 

you need help and advice contact the Complaints Team directly on extension 4234 or 8786. 

47



 

Complaints Policy  
Central Index No: April 2009 Page 12 of 14 

 

App
[...]
thor – Denise Radley 
Contact Details – 01733 758444 
 

PETERBOROUGH SAFEGUARDING ADULTS – FEBRUARY 2009 TO MAY 2009 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Scrutiny Commission to consider, challenge and comment 

on the quarterly report on adult safeguarding. 
 
2. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 

AREA AGREEMENT 
 
2.1 Safeguarding vulnerable adults is at the heart of the Sustainable Community Strategy, our 

ambition includes working to help the people of Peterborough “be protected from abuse, 
discrimination and harassment”.  The Local Area Agreement targets relating to vulnerable people 
have particular links to this area. 
 

3. PERFORMANCE 
 
3.1 The last report to the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel was on 17 February 2009.  

That report included the number of alerts to the end of January 2009.  The meeting in February 
agreed that future reporting on adult safeguarding should be on a quarterly basis (rather than six 
monthly).  This is the first of the quarterly reports but, as there has been a disruption to the 
timetable of meetings due to changes in the scrutiny process, Appendix 1 of this report gives the 
alerts for the period February 2009 to May 2009.   

 
3.2 Points of note from the data are: 
 

§ The number of alerts for February to May 09 continue to be down on previous years. This is 
likely to be due to the new safeguarding procedures being implemented within statutory and 
voluntary agencies in Peterborough with greater clarity of eligibility. 

§ Following several care home investigations, the number of alerts has settled back to 2008 
levels. 

§ The number of alerts in Peterborough from Black and Ethnic Minority groups continues to be 
lower than the percentage of the population – the three year action plan includes work to 
investigate this issue further. 

§ Work has begun between Peterborough City Council and NHS Peterborough to look at the 
analytical tool for commun
[...]
g as a key objective. 
§ Developing a strategy for service user and carer involvement. 

 
4.3 At a subsequent meeting of the Safeguarding Board on 22 May 2009, it was acknowledged that 

further work needs to be undertaken on prioritising the action plan based on the resources 
available and that the establishment of a budget for the board should be considered at the 
August 2009 meeting in preparation for budget planning for next year.  Advice will be sought from 
the Safer Peterborough Partnership on how it secures and manages funding. 

 
4.4 The Serious Case Review panel has met once. In accordance with the protocols, the 

Independent Chair has written to all organisations for detailed chronological feedback of 
intervention and analysis of actions by each organisation.  

 
5 SAFEGUARDING FORUM 

 The Safeguarding Forum has met twice since the February meeting of the Health and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Panel. 

 
5.1 3 March 2009 
 
5.1.1 The Safeguarding Forum met on 3 March 2009 and focused on the new procedures introduced in 

January 2009.  It was held in a workshop style giving attendees an opportunity to discuss issues 
raised and work through satisfactory solutions.  Several areas of concern were raised by Forum 
members which were discussed and actions agreed. 

 
5.1.2 A member of the workforce development team presented a report to the meeting on the 

Safeguarding training for Peterborough.  Attendees commented that they felt very supported by 
the Workforce Development team regarding safeguarding training available. 

 
5.1.3 There was a general discussion around the new national Independent Safeguarding Authority 

and the national “No Secrets” review consultation. 
 
5.2 2 June 2009 
 

The Safeguarding Forum met on 2nd June 2009 where further discussion was held around the 
implementation of the new procedures.  Key points included: 

 

• Comments were received and suggestions made around the time taken to fully complete 
Safeguarding inves
[...]
p
e
o
p
le
 w
it
h
 l
e
a
rn
in
g
 d
is
a
b
ili
ti
e
s
 

80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 March 2009
	4 New Dental Initiatives
	090714 - HISC - Dental update Appendix 1
	090714 - HISC - Dental update Appendix 2
	090714 - HISC - Dental update Appendix 3
	090714 - HISC - Dental update Appendix 4
	090714 - HISC - Dental update Appendix 5

	5 Hospital Complaints Process
	090714 - HISC - Hospital Complaints Appendix 1

	6 Swine Flu
	7 Peterborough Safeguarding Adults Report - February 2009 to May 2009
	090714 - HISC - Safeguarding Adults Appendix 1

	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	090714 - HISC - Forward Plan Appendix

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues held on 14 July 2009 at 

the Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall  
 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
  
Councillors B Rush (Chairman), P Nash, J Peach, Y Lowndes and N Sandford 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Denise Radley   Executive Director – Adult Social and Performance  
Chris Wilkinson  Director of Nursing, Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals   
Lesley Crosby Assistant Director – Patient and Public Experience, 

Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals 
Jane Pigg   Company Secretary, Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals 
Jacqui Collins    Head of Contracts NHS Peterborough  
Jane Freeman   Dental Project Lead, NHS Peterborough  
Michelle Abbott  Lawyer 
Martin Whelan   Senior Governance Officer   
  
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
The Commission noted apologies for absence from Cllr Fower, Cllr Sharp and Cllr M Burton.  
Cllrs Sandford, Harrington and Lowndes attended as substitutes.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 March 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 2009 were approved as a true and accurate 
record of the meeting.  
 

4. New Dental Initiatives  
 
The commission received a report from NHS Peterborough on Dental initiatives. The report 
covered specific initiatives designed to raise the numbers of patients accessing dental 
services in the area. 
 
The commission raised the following points and comments. 
 

• Are there any specific programmes for drug addicts? The Head of Contracts (NHS 
Peterborough) confirmed that were currently no specific programmes of support 
offered to drug addicts in relation to dentistry.  

 

• Should the aim be 100% coverage rather than 70%? The Head of Contracts and the 
Senior Contracts Manager accepted that 100% should be the goal, however with the 
funding available and the projected uptake 70% would remain. 

 



• Clarification was sought on what efforts were being made to attract the highest 
possible quality of dental care providers to the city? The Senior Contracts Manager 
outlined the clinical elements of the procurement process, and how these sought to 
increase the quality of the services being procured.  

 

• The difference between the standard of treatment provided by the NHS and private 
providers was raised, and it was asked why certain treatments such as implants were 
not available on the NHS? The Dental Project Lead outlined the standard differences 
between the quality of products offered by the NHS vis a vis the private sector. In 
respect of implants, the commission was informed that in many instances they were 
not most cost effective solution. 

 

• The stability of the funding arrangements was questioned, and assurances were 
sought. The Senior Contracts Manager confirmed that the funding was ring-fenced, 
and there was a commitment to maintain all committed funding for the next 3/5 years. 

 

• The location of new Bretton centre was requested, and clarification on what 
happened to the Children’s Dentist previously provided in the area. The Senior 
Contract Manager confirmed that the new service would be provided at Bretton 
Medical Centre, and that the Children’s Dental Services had been re-located to 
Midgate House.  

 

• Members highlighted the importance of engaging with Children Centres. It was 
confirmed that Children Centres were an integral part of the strategy. 

 

• The location of the Minor Oral Surgery centre was requested. The Dental Project 
Lead advised that the specification included different options including providing a 
new facility or using existing facilities such as Paston Health Centre.  

 

• An explanation of the services offered by the proposed Minor Oral Care Centre was 
requested. The Dental Project Lead advised that the treatments would include things 
like complicated extractions, complex root treatments and similar types of treatments. 

 
  

 
5. Hospital Complaints Process  

 
Lesley Crosby presented a report to the commission on the hospital complaints process. The 
current performance figures in relation to accolades and complaints within the hospital trust.  
 
The commission raised the following issues; 
 

• The definition of corporate – The Assistant Director confirmed that corporate included 
communications, HR, finance, infection control, postgraduate services and other 
support services. 

  

• How are patients and visitors made aware of the complaints process – The Assistant 
Director outlined the mechanisms in place to support patients that wished to 
complain, or have support through that process. 

 

• Clarification was sought on the design and layout of the standard letters – The 
Assistant Director confirmed that complainants would receive personalised letters, but 
these are produced from standard templates with some standard text.  

 



• The representative of LINK outlined serious concerns in relation to the length of time 
it took for complaints to be resolved – The Assistant Director agreed to liaise with 
LINK outside of the meeting and resolve the concerns. 

 

• The commission noted ongoing efforts and initiatives to reduce the level of cancelled 
appointments.  

 
The commission requested a further update on hospital complaints to see whether the 
concerns raised were justified or not.  
 
Cllr Peach left the meeting at the end of the item.  
 

6. Swine Flu  
 
The NHS Peterborough Medical Director presented a report updating the committee on the 
latest position in relation to Swine Flu.  
 

• What is the advice if a member of the family is diagnosed with Swine Flu? The 
Medical Director outlined the main transmission methods, and to only keep away from 
or isolate people with symptoms.  

 

• Are football matches or other large gatherings going to be allowed to continue 
unaffected? The Medical Director confirmed that at this stage there were no plans to 
restrict large gatherings.  

 

• Concerns were raised about initiatives to reduce absenteeism could encourage ill 
people to feel forced to come into work. The Medical Director acknowledged the 
concerns and agreed that whilst absence management was important, safety of the 
wider workforce should take priority. The commission was also advised that if the 
pandemic reached the next stage, the rules on self certification would be altered to 
reduce the pressure on General Practice. 

 

• The commission raised concerns about potential delays in the licensing and 
availability of the vaccination. The Medical Director advised the commission of the 
likely approval timeline for the drugs. It was also confirmed that due to the nature of 
the drug, that the National Institute Clinical Excellence would not be involved in the 
approval process, which would significantly expedite the process.  

 

• Concerns were raised about how individuals without close friends and family would 
be able to access the collection centres – The Medical Director advised that whilst it 
was not recommended that members of the public with symptoms attended the 
collection centres, there would be facilities in place to isolate them on arrival and 
reduce the risk of further transmission. 

 

• Would it be appropriate to distribute “tamiflu” on a wide spread basis? – The Medical 
Director advised that this could lead to the development of a resistant strain of the 
virus.  

 

• What additional pressures would be put on the health service through the pandemic – 
The Medical Director and the Director of Nursing both advised that it may not be 
possible to offer some routine services if the pandemic escalates. The commission 
was advised that where possible additional resources such as recently retired 
medical professionals would be enlisted.  

 
Cllr Sandford left the meeting at the end of the item. 
 
 



 
7. Peterborough Safeguarding Adults Report - February 2009 to May 2009  

 
The Executive Director – Adult Social Care and Performance presented a report on adult 
safeguarding, and provided an overview of recent activities.  
 

• Clarification was sought on the nature of the training provided as outlined on page 57 
of the committee report – The Executive Director – Adult Social and Performance 
explained that the safeguarding training was offered to a wide range of organisations 
and groups. It was noted that the previous Scrutiny Panel had received one of the 
training courses. 

 

• A representative of Link sought clarification as to how individuals with Learning 
Disabilities were involved in the process – The Executive Director Adult Social and 
Performance highlighted the work undertaken by the Learning Disability Partnership 
Board. 

 
  
 

8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The commission noted that the Older Peoples Accommodation Strategy would be added to 
the agenda for September.  
 

9. Work Programme  
 
The commission agreed to add the following items to the work programme;  
 

• Green Paper – Future of funding residential care 
  

• Outcomes of the work being commissioned by the “Creating Opportunities Tackling 
Inequalities Scrutiny Committee” in relation to disability.  

 
10. Date of Next Meeting  

 
Tuesday 8 September 2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
19.00 – 21.15 


